Sec. 2. This act shall be effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved February 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 55—H.F.No.1504

An act relating to elections; providing for the hours that the registration locations must be open; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 201.091, Subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 201.091, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. ELECTIONS; REGISTRATION PLACES; HOURS. Each county auditor shall determine a number of public buildings located within the county, and not less than one location per 30,000 residents, where eligible voters may register by completing a registration card and leaving it with an official within the building whose duty it shall be to transmit the cards to the appropriate county auditor. All such locations shall remain open until 9:00 P.M. on the last registration day and for at least two days not including Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays immediately preceding the last registration day, and shall also remain open from 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. on the Saturday immediately preceding the last registration day. An adequate supply of registration cards shall be maintained at the locations determined.

Approved February 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 56—H.F.No.1617

An act relating to insurance; cancellation of automobile insurance policies; setting requirements for cancellation of collision and comprehensive coverages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 65B.14, 65B.17, and 65B.18.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 65B.14, is amended to read:

65B.14 INSURANCE; CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL OF AUTOMOBILE POLICIES; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. "Policy of automobile liability insurance" means a policy delivered or issued for de-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout